## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 590

By COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

May 17

On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after "ORS" insert "471.182," and before "re-1 2 pealing" delete "and". In line 3, after "471.448" insert "; and declaring an emergency". 3 After line 12, insert: 4 "SECTION 3. ORS 471.182 is amended to read:  $\mathbf{5}$ 6 "471.182. (1) The Oregon Liquor Control Commission may grant a full or limited on-premises sales license to the owner or operator of a licensed public passenger carrier only as specified in this 7 section. A public passenger carrier licensed by the commission under this section must serve food 8 9 as required by rules of the commission. 10 "(2) The commission may issue a full on-premises sales license to: 11 "(a) An airline for use in operating aircraft that are licensed to carry at least 40 passengers and 12that arrive at or depart from an airport in this state. 13 "(b) A railroad corporation for use in operating passenger trains in this state. 14 "(c) The owner or operator of one or more tour boats that are licensed to carry at least 40 15passengers to or from any port of this state and that are primarily used for nonfishing purposes. 16 "(3) The commission may issue a limited on-premises sales license to any of the persons specified 17 in subsection (2) of this section. In addition, the commission may issue a limited on-premises sales 18 license to the owner or operator of a licensed public passenger carrier not described in subsection 19 (2) of this section if the carrier is a mobile vehicle that is licensed to carry at least 40 passengers. 20 "(4) A license issued to a commercial airline under this section grants the licensee the 21privilege of accepting delivery and storing alcoholic liquor at designated storage facilities in 22this state for subsequent retail sale to the airline's ticketed passengers while aboard a commercial airplane. Storage facilities described in this subsection are subject to the prior 2324 written approval of the commission if at a location other than the primary premises address 25listed on the license certificate.". 26 In line 13, delete "3" and insert "4". 27On page 2, line 21, delete "471.398" and insert "471.396". 28In line 37, after "Bureau" insert "at the premises address". On page 3, line 27, delete "4" and insert "5". 29On page 4, line 31, delete "5" and insert "6". 30 31 After line 31, insert: "SECTION 7. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public 32peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect 33 34 on its passage.". 35